

No. 99-10514

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

JOSEPH RUSSELL DOWNEN,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

BILL LANN LEE
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
LISA WILSON EDWARDS
Attorneys
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 66078
Washington, D.C. 20035-6078
(202) 514-5695

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. Course Of Proceedings And Disposition Below 2

 B. Defendant's Motion For Mistrial Based On
 A Government Witness's Remarks About A
 Polygraph Test 4

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 4

 A. The Assault On Carlos Durand 4

 B. The Investigation Of The Assault 10

STANDARDS OF REVIEW 12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 13

ARGUMENT 15

 I. THE EVIDENCE IS SUFFICIENT TO
 SUSTAIN DEFENDANT'S CONVICTIONS 15

 A. The Evidence Is Sufficient To Sustain
 Defendant's Conviction For A Violation
 Of 18 U.S.C. 241 16

 B. The Evidence Is Sufficient To Show That
 Defendant's False Statements Were Material
 To The FBI Agent's Investigation Of The
 Circumstances Surrounding The Assault 20

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION
 IN DENYING DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO SEVER COUNTS
 I AND III FROM COUNTS IV AND V 22

 III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION
 IN REFUSING TO GRANT A MISTRIAL BASED ON A
 WITNESS'S BRIEF REFERENCE TO A POLYGRAPH
 TEST 24

CONCLUSION 26

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<u>Anderson v. United States</u> , 417 U.S. 211 (1974)	16
<u>Jackson v. Virginia</u> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	15
<u>United States v. Bancalari</u> , 110 F.3d 1425 (9th Cir. 1997)	15
<u>United States v. Begun</u> , 446 F.2d 32 (9th Cir. 1971)	23
<u>United States v. Cuzzo</u> , 962 F.2d 945 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 978 (1992)	12-13
<u>United States v. Davis</u> , 810 F.2d 474 (5th Cir. 1987)	17
<u>United States v. Duran</u> , 189 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 1999)	12
<u>United States v. East</u> , 416 F.2d 351 (9th Cir. 1969)	20
<u>United States v. Ellis</u> , 595 F.2d 154 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 444 U.S. 838 (1979)	17
<u>United States v. Ford</u> , 632 F.2d 1354 (9th Cir. 1980), cert. denied, 450 U.S. 932 (1981).	24
<u>United States v. Goldfine</u> , 538 F.2d 815 (9th Cir. 1976)	21
<u>United States v. Mares</u> , 940 F.2d 455 (9th Cir. 1991)	15
<u>United States v. Messer</u> , 197 F.3d 330 (9th Cir. 1999)	19-20
<u>United States v. Patterson</u> , 819 F.2d 1495 (9th Cir. 1987)	24
<u>United States v. Piche</u> 981 F.2d 706 (4th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 508 U.S. 916 (1993)	17
<u>United States v. Redwine</u> , 715 F.2d 315 (7th Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 467 U.S. 1216 (1984)	17
<u>United States v. Reese</u> , 2 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1094 (1994)	16-17
<u>United States v. Skillman</u> , 922 F.2d 1370 (9th Cir. 1990), cert. dismissed, 502 U.S. 922 (1991)	16, 17
<u>United States v. Stauffer</u> , 922 F.2d 508 (9th Cir. 1990)	17

CASES (cont.) _____ **PAGE**

United States v. Talkington, 589 F.2d 415
(9th Cir. 1978) 20

United States v. Valdez, 594 F.2d 725 (9th Cir. 1979) . . . 20-21

United States v. Wills, 88 F.3d 704 (9th Cir.)
cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1000 (1996) 13, 26

United States v. Wiseman, 25 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 1994) 17

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. 241 passim

18 U.S.C. 371 1, 2, 13, 15, 16

18 U.S.C. 1001 passim

18 U.S.C. 3231 1

28 U.S.C. 1291 2

42 U.S.C. 1982 17

Fair Housing Act,
42 U.S.C. 3601 et seq. 17

42 U.S.C. 3631 3, 17

42 U.S.C. 3631(a) 2

RULES AND REGULATIONS:

Fed. R. Crim. P. 8(a) 22

Fed. R. Crim. P. 14 12, 22, 23
